BOROUGH OF BELLEVUE County of Allegheny, Commonwealth of Pennsylvania

Ordinance No. 19-01

AN ORDINANCE OF THE BOROUGH OF BELLEVUE, A HOME RULE CHARTER MUNICIPALITY, REGULATING DESIGNATED LOADING ZONE LOCATIONS AND TIMES OF USE.

NOW, THEREFORE, THE TOWN COUNCIL OF THE BOROUGH OF BELLEVUE HEREBY ORDAINS:

Section 1: The locations described are hereby designated as Loading Zones. No person shall park a vehicle in said location during the times indicated other than for the loading or unloading of goods and materials for a time limit of 20 minutes.

Section 2: Locations:

- 1) Lincoln Avenue in front of 575 Lincoln Avenue.
- 2) N. Sprague Avenue at Lincoln Avenue. (First marked parking space on the Eastern side of N. Sprague Avenue.)
- 3) S. Balph Avenue at Lincoln Avenue (First marked parking space on the Western side of S. Balph Avenue.)
- 4) Lincoln Avenue in front of 409 Lincoln Avenue.
- 5) Hawley Avenue at Lincoln Avenue (First marked parking space on the Eastern side of Hawley Avenue.)

Section 3: **Enforcement time periods**; loading zones will be enforced by the Bellevue Borough Police Department from 6:00 a.m. -6:00 p.m.

Section 4: **Penalty**; any person violating any provision of this ordinance is guilty of a summary offense and shall, upon conviction be sentenced to pay a fine of \$25.00.

Section 5: that any ordinance, or part thereof, conflicting with the provisions of this ordinance is hereby repealed insofar as the same effects this ordinance.

ORDAINED AND ENACTED THIS 26th DAY OF March, 2019	
ATTEST	BOROUGH OF BELLEVUE
THE TOTAL STATE OF THE STATE OF	By: 6. M
Borough Secretary	Tom Hrynda, Council President
Examined and approved this $\frac{\partial \mathcal{L}^{\mathcal{U}}}{\partial \mathcal{L}^{\mathcal{U}}}$ day	of March, 2019.
Hon. Emily Marburger, Mayor	